A total of 2,051 samples were taken and vary in length from 1 to 10 feet. Core sizes range 

from A to BQ and recovery rates are not provided. The data is not considered suitable for use in the resource 

estimate. 

Sheritt Gordon (drill-holes prefixed SG) 

Three hundred and one (301) samples were collected from drill core over intervals varying from 1 to 10 feet. 

Core size was BQ and sample weight varied between 0.5 to 10 lbs. Sampling was carried out by company 

personnel and in accordance with standard industry practice at the time.